H. R. 695

To redesignate the Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area as the Maurice D. Hinchey Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area, and for other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

January 22, 2019

Mr. Sean Patrick Maloney of New York (for himself, Mr. King of New York, Mr. Espaillat, Mr. Higgins of New York, Mr. Serrano, Miss Rice of New York, Mr. Morelle, Mr. Zeldin, Ms. Meng, Mr. Tonko, Mr. Katko, Mr. Delgado, Mr. Engel, Ms. Velázquez, Mr. Jeffries, Mr. Suozzi, Mr. Rose of New York, Mr. Brindisi, Mr. Reed, Mrs. Carolyn B. Maloney of New York, Ms. Clarke of New York, Ms. Ocasio-Cortez, Mr. Collins of New York, Ms. Stefanik, Mr. Meeks, Mrs. Lowey, and Mr. Nadler) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Natural Resources

A BILL

To redesignate the Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area as the Maurice D. Hinchey Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area, and for other purposes.

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 SECTION 1. REDESIGNATION OF HERITAGE AREA.
- 4 (a) Redesignation.—The Omnibus Parks and Pub-
- 5 lic Lands Management Act of 1996 (16 U.S.C. 461 note;
- 6 Public Law 104–333) is amended by striking "Hudson

- 1 River Valley National Heritage Area" each place it ap-
- 2 pears and inserting "Maurice D. Hinchey Hudson River
- 3 Valley National Heritage Area".
- 4 (b) References.—Any reference in a law, map, reg-
- 5 ulation, document, paper, or other record of the United
- 6 States to the heritage area referred to in subsection (a)
- 7 shall be deemed to be a reference to the Maurice D. Hin-
- 8 chey Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area.

 \bigcirc